

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

AUTHOR:	Philip Gilbert		
TELEPHONE NUMBER:	0115 8445998		
EMAIL ADDRESS:	philip.gilbert11028@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk		
DECISION OR INFORMATION:	Decision		
DATE RECEIVED:*	19/01/2022		
REF:* (to be inserted by the OPCC)	2022.008		

TITLE: Safer Streets 2 Program 2021-22 – £50k Additional Funding Mansfield

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

In July 2021 the Commissioner was successful in securing £864k Home Office Safer Streets 2 funding to tackling acquisitive crime in key Lower Super Output Areas (LSOAs) of Nottingham City (£432k) and Mansfield (£432k) following detailed bid submissions. A separate decision record provides further details.

In December 2021, the Home Office invited Safer Streets partnerships to bid for additional funding (i.e., up to £50k) and in January 2022, the Commissioner was informed that her £50k bid to bolster crime prevention in Mansfield had been successful.

INFORMATION IN SUPPORT OF DECISION: (e.g. report or business case)

The funding will be used to prevent and reduce key acquisitive crimes in the target areas, namely, to pay for two extra CCTV cameras in burglary hotspots (£15k) and target hardening of residential properties (£35k).

Mansfield District Council has a funding agreement in place with the PCC, this will be extended by £15k to pay for two additional CCTV cameras. The Commissioner has a contract in place with an existing target hardening provider. The additional £35k, will not affect the current contract value as there is predicted underspend with other safer streets projects.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

All funding will be spent before the end of the financial year (31st March 2022).

The Commissioner's Head of Strategy and Assurance has been granted delegated authority to approve spend against these budget plans in line with the Home Office Grant Agreement. He will

Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner - Notice of Decision

•	•	and create detailed terms of reference to with the bid submission.	ensure	that th	e projec	ts are			
Signature: Chief Finance Officer	2	restue							
Date:	21/0	01/2022							
Is any of the supporting information classified as non-public or confidential information?**		Yes		No					
If yes, please state under which category from the guidance**									
DECISION:									
To approve the funding allocation as detailed above in relation to the Safer Streets 2 project in Mansfield.									
OFFICER APPROVAL	.:								
I have been consulted about the proposal and confirm that the appropriate advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. I am satisfied that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner.									
Signature: Chief Executive	S.M. Cooll								
Date:	24/01/2022								
DECLARATION:									
decision in compliance	with	any disclosable pecuniary interests in this the Code of Conduct for the Nottingham Any interests are indicated below:							
The above request has	s my a	approval							
Signature: Nottinghamshire Poli & Crime Commission		CarolineHenry							
Date:		26/01/2022							

^{**} See guidance on non-public information